Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder, 
M/s. Poddar & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No. 101734) who have been appointed as the Cost 
Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost 
records of the Company for the financial year 2022-23 be 
paid remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty 
Thousand Only) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of 
traveling and other out of pocket expenses.”

5.	� To consider the appointment of Mr. Charchit Jain as a 
Director

� To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without 
modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary

[...]

Board may from time to time direct in connection with or 
in relation to the business of the Company.

5.	� The Company shall, in consideration of the performance 
of his duties, pay to the Whole-time Director during 
the continuance of this Agreement, the following 
remuneration:

a.	� Salary of ` 87,000/- (Rupees Eighty Seven 
Thousand Only) per month with such increments as 
may be decided by the Board subject to a ceiling of 
` 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Only) per month.

b.	� Commission: Such remuneration by way of 
commission, in addition to the above salary and 
perquisites, calculated with reference to the net profits

[...]

� Perquisites: In addition to the salary and commission 
the Whole-time Director shall be entitled to the 
following perquisites:

i.	� Housing: The expenditure incurred by the 
Company on hiring furnished accommodation 
for the Whole-time Director Shall be ` 43,500 
(Rupees Forty Three Thousand and Five 
Hundred only). In case no accommodation 
is provided by the Company, the Whole-time 
Director shall be entitled to the house rent 
allowance subject to the said ceiling of 50% of 
the salary.

ii.	� Medical, Hospitalization and Health-care 
expenses Reimbursement: